FOR Expire: OMB 0 01-02-2001



101567755



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

12-06-2000

RECOR. HEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 11 20 2000 X Change of Name				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name iTurf Inc.				
Formerly 76131076				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name dELiA*s Corp.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) One Battery Park Plaza				
Address (line 2) 26th Floor 10004				
Address (line 3) New York Zip Code State/Country State/Cou				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an experiment of a domestic				
X Corporation Association representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
/29/2000 AAHMED1 00000169 162500 76131026				
FC:481 40.00 CH 125.00 CH 125.00 CH 125.00 CH 125.00 CH 125.00 CH 125.00 CH				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the doc gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Was D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See Conformation Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS CONDESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 ADDRESS.

REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0086

EODM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	
CITIE COOL	UULI

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK
	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party	only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	nt Name and Address Area Code and	Folonbone Number (212) 969-3016	
_		relephone Number (212) 555 5515	
Name Je	enifer deWolf Paine, Esq.		
Address (line 1) P	roskauer Rose LLP		
Address (line 2) 1	585 Broadway		
Address (line 3)	ew York, New York 10036		
Address (line 4)			
rayes ir	nter the total number of pages of the attanching any attachments.		
Trademark Ap	oplication Number(s) or Registration		onal numbers attached
Enter either the T	rademark Application Number or the Registration Nu	Registration Numbe	r(s)
Trade 76/131,026	mark Application Number(s) 76/131,027 76/131,025		
76/077,252	75/635,746 75/635,745		
Number of Pi	roperties Enter the total number of p		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties I	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165	
Method of	Payment: Enclosed [Deposit Account X	
	count yment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account	charged to the account.) Number: # 16-250)
	·	charge additional fees: Yes X	No
	1 Ci-moturo		
Statement at	nd Signature e best of my knowledge and belief, the forego hed copy is a true copy of the original docume	ing information is true and correct and ent. Charges to deposit account are aut	any horized, as
indica	ated herein.		1. 1.
	eWolf Paine	f-de Wai 17	_ি ৃি ৃি ৃ Date Signed
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "ITURF INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ITURF INC." TO "DELIA*S CORP.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2000, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edward I Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 0803663

DATE: 11-20-00

2782683 8100

. 001582301

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 08:00 AM 11/20/2000 001582027 - 2782683

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION iTurf Inc.

iTurf Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby amend and restate the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, which was originally filed on August 7, 1997, under the name dELiA*s Interactive Company, and amended and restated on January 21, 1999 and April 1, 1999, under the name iTurf Inc.

FIRST. The name of the Corporation is:

dELiA*s Corp.

SECOND. The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

THIRD. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or may hereafter be amended ("Delaware Law").

FOURTH. Section 1. <u>Capital Stock</u>. (a) The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 101,000,000, consisting of 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), and 1,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). The Common Stock of the Corporation shall be divided into two classes, consisting of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock. The Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series having such designations as may be fixed by the Board of Directors.

- (b) The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issue of all or any shares of the Common Stock and the Preferred Stock, to determine the number of shares of each class and to fix for each class of Common Stock and for any series of Preferred Stock such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors or a duly authorized committee thereof providing for the issue of such series and as may be permitted by Delaware Law.
- (c) The number of authorized shares of any class or classes of stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Common Stock of the Corporation irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of Delaware Law.

11/16/00 10:05:10 AM (11111)

4622/39460-020 NYWORD/5835 v3

- Section 2. <u>Common Stock</u>. (a) Issuance and Consideration. Any unissued or treasury shares of the Common Stock may be issued for such consideration as may be fixed in accordance with applicable law from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- (b) Dividends. Subject to the rights of holders of the Preferred Stock, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of the assets of the Corporation which are by law available therefor, dividends payable either in cash, in property, or in shares of stock and the holders of the Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to participate in any such dividends (unless otherwise provided by the Board of Directors in any resolution providing for the issue of a series of Preferred Stock).
- (c) Number of Shares. Of the 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock of the Corporation, 87,500,000 shares are initially designated as shares of Class A Common Stock and 12,500,000 shares are initially designated as shares of Class B Common Stock. Subject to the rights of the holders of Preferred Stock, the number of shares designated as Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock may be increased or decreased from time to time by a resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors or any duly authorized committee thereof without the consent of the holders of any outstanding shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock.
- (d) Powers, Preferences, Etc. The following is a statement of the powers, preferences, and relative participating, optional or other special rights and qualifications, limitations and restrictions of the Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock of the Corporation:
 - (1) Except as otherwise set forth below in this ARTICLE FOURTH, the powers, preferences and relative participating, optional or other special rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions of the Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall be identical in all respects.
 - (2) Subject to the rights of the holders of Preferred Stock, and subject to any other provisions of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to receive such dividends and other distributions in cash, stock of any corporation (other than Common Stock of the Corporation) or property of the Corporation as may be declared thereon by the Board of Directors from time to time out of assets or funds of the Corporation legally available therefor and shall share equally on a per share basis in all such dividends and other distributions. In the case of dividends or other distributions payable in Common Stock, including distributions pursuant to stock splits or divisions of Common Stock of the Corporation, only shares of Class A Common Stock and only shares of Class B Common Stock shall be paid or distributed with respect to Class A Common Stock and only shares of Class B Common Stock. The number of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock so distributed shall be equal in number on a per share basis. Neither the shares of Class A Common Stock nor the

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

shares of Class B Common Stock may be reclassified, subdivided or combined unless such reclassification, subdivision or combination occurs simultaneously and in the same proportion for each class.

- (A) At every meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation every holder of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of Class A Common Stock standing in his or her name on the transfer books of the Corporation, and every holder of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to six votes in person or by proxy for each share of Class B Common Stock standing in his or her name on the transfer books of the Corporation in connection with the election of directors and all other matters submitted to a vote of stockholders; provided, however, that with respect to any proposed conversion of the shares of Class B Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to paragraph (d)(5)(B), every holder of a share of Common Stock, irrespective of class, shall have one vote in person or by proxy for each share of Common Stock standing in his or her name on the transfer books of the Corporation and provided, further, however, that, upon any transfer of the Class B Common Stock, or any Class A Common Stock into which Class B Common Stock may have been converted at any time on or after the date of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Class B Common Stock, or Class A Common Stock, so transferred shall have no voting rights, unless such transfer is first approved by the affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon, in which case the Class B Common Stock, or Class A Common Stock, so transferred shall retain its voting rights granted hereunder. Except as may be otherwise required by law or by this ARTICLE FOURTH, the holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall vote together as a single class, subject to any voting rights which may be granted to holders of Preferred Stock, on all matters submitted to a vote of the holders of Common Stock.
- (B) Every reference in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to a majority or other proportion of shares of Common Stock, Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, shall refer to such majority or other proportion of the votes to which such shares of Common Stock, Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock are entitled.
- (4) In the event of any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, after payment in full of the amounts required to be paid to the holders of Preferred Stock, the remaining assets and funds of the Corporation shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock. For the purposes of this paragraph (d)(4), the voluntary sale, conveyance, lease, exchange or transfer (for cash, shares of stock, securities or other consideration) of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation or a consolidation or merger of the Corporation with one or more other corporations (whether or not the Corporation is the corporation

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

surviving such consolidation or merger) shall not be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up, voluntary or involuntary.

- (A) Prior to the date on which shares of Class B Common Stock are issued to stockholders of dELiA*s Inc. or its successors ("dELiA*s") in a Tax-Free Spin-Off (as defined in paragraph (d)(5)(B)), each share of Class B Common Stock is convertible at the option of the holder thereof into one share of Class A Common Stock. At the time of a voluntary conversion, the holder of shares of Class B Common Stock shall deliver to the office of the Corporation or any transfer agent for the Class B Common Stock (i) the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Class B Common Stock to be converted, duly endorsed in blank or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer, and (ii) written notice to the Corporation stating that such holder elects to convert such share or shares and stating the name and address in which each certificate for shares of Class A Common Stock issued upon such conversion is to be issued. To the extent permitted by law and subject to the taking of any necessary action, such voluntary conversion shall be deemed to have been effected at the close of business on the date when such delivery is made to the Corporation or such transfer agent of the shares to be converted, and the person exercising such voluntary conversion shall be deemed to be the holder of record of the number of shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion at such time. The Corporation shall promptly deliver certificates evidencing the appropriate number of shares of Class A Common Stock to such person.
- (B) Each share of Class B Common Stock shall automatically convert into one share of Class A Common Stock upon the transfer of such share if, after such transfer, such share is not beneficially owned by dELiA*s or any of its subsidiaries (except a "Strategic Partner," as defined below), unless such transfer is effected in connection with a transfer of Class B Common Stock to stockholders of dELiA*s as a dividend intended to be on a tax-free basis under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time (the "Code") (a "Tax-Free Spin-Off"). For purposes of this paragraph (d)(5) and ARTICLES SEVENTH and NINTH, (i) the term "beneficially owned" with respect to shares of Class B Common Stock means ownership by a person who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise controls the voting power (which includes the power to vote or to direct the voting of) of such Class B Common Stock, and (ii) the term "Strategic Partner" means any entity, or group of affiliated entities, acquiring Class B Common Stock constituting, in the aggregate, at least 10% of the outstanding common stock and which, in the good faith judgment of the Board of Directors of the Corporation by the affirmative vote of a majority of directors who are not directors, officers of the beneficial owners of five percent or more of the outstanding voting securities of dELiA*s is considered to constitute a strategic alliance in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders. In the event of a Tax-Free Spin-Off, shares of Class B Common Stock shall automatically convert into shares of Class A Common Stock on the fifth anniversary of the date

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

on which shares of Class B Common Stock are first transferred to stockholders of dELiA*s in a Tax-Free Spin-Off unless, prior to such Tax-Free Spin-Off. dELiA*s delivers to the Corporation an opinion of dELiA*s counsel (which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation) to the effect that such conversion would preclude dELiA*s from obtaining a favorable ruling from the Internal Revenue Service that the distribution would be a Tax-Free Spin-Off under the Code. If such an opinion is received, approval of such conversion shall be submitted to a vote of the holders of the Common Stock as soon as practicable after the fifth anniversary of the Tax-Free Spin-Off unless dELiA*s delivers to the Corporation an opinion of dELiA*s counsel (which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation) prior to such anniversary to the effect that such vote would adversely affect the status of the Tax-Free Spin-Off. At the meeting of stockholders called for such purpose, every holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of Common Stock standing in his or her name on the transfer books of the Corporation. Approval of such conversion shall require the approval of a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of the Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present and voting, voting together as a single class, and the holders of the Class B Common Stock shall not be entitled to a separate class vote. Such conversion shall be effective on the date on which such approval is given at a meeting of stockholders called for such purpose.

Each share of Class B Common Stock beneficially owned by any person shall automatically convert into one share of Class A Common Stock if a Tax-Free Spin-Off has not occurred and the number of shares of Class B Common Stock beneficially owned by such person is or becomes less than 10 percent of the aggregate number of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock then outstanding.

The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available, free from preemptive rights, out of the aggregate of its authorized but unissued Common Stock and its issued Common Stock held in its treasury for the purpose of effecting any conversion of the Class B Common Stock pursuant to this paragraph (d)(5), the full number of shares of Class A Common Stock then deliverable upon any such conversion of all outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock.

The Corporation will provide notice of any automatic conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock to holders of record of the Common Stock not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for such conversion; provided, however, that if the timing or nature of the effectiveness of an automatic conversion makes it impracticable to provide at least 30 days' notice, the Corporation shall provide such notice as soon as practicable. Such notice shall be provided by mailing notice of such conversion first class postage prepaid, to each holder of record of the Common Stock, at such holder's address as it appears on the transfer books of the Corporation; provided, however, that no failure to give such notice nor any defect therein shall affect the validity of the automatic

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

conversion of any shares of Class B Common Stock. Each such notice shall state, as appropriate, the following:

- (i) the automatic conversion date;
- (ii) the number of outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock that are to be converted automatically;
- (iii) the place or places where certificates for such shares are to be surrendered for conversion; and
- (iv) that no dividends will be declared on the shares of Class B Common Stock converted after such conversion date.

Immediately upon such conversion, the rights of the holders of shares of Class B Common Stock as such shall cease and such holders shall be treated for all purposes as having become the record owners of the shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion; provided, however, that such persons shall be entitled to receive when paid any dividends declared on the Class B Common Stock as of a record date preceding the time of such conversion and unpaid as of the time of such conversion.

As promptly as practicable after the time of conversion, upon the delivery to the Corporation of certificates formerly representing shares of Class B Common Stock, the Corporation shall deliver or cause to be delivered, to or upon the written order of the record holder of the surrendered certificates formerly representing shares of Class B Common Stock, a certificate or certificates representing the number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Class A Common Stock into which the shares of Class B Common Stock formerly represented by such certificates have been converted in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph (d)(5).

- (C) The Corporation will pay any and all documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer taxes payable in respect of the issue or delivery of shares of one class of Common Stock on the conversion of shares of the other class of Common Stock pursuant to this paragraph (d)(5); provided, however, that the Corporation shall not be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any registration of transfer involved in the issue or delivery of shares of one class of Common Stock in a name other than that of the registered holder of the other class of Common Stock converted, and no such issue or delivery shall be made unless and until the person requesting such issue has paid to the Corporation the amount of any such tax or has established, to the satisfaction of the Corporation, that such tax has been paid.
- (D) Concurrently with any conversion of Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock effected pursuant to paragraph (d)(5)(A) and (B) above,

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

each share of Class B Common Stock that is converted (i) shall be retired and canceled and shall not be reissued and (ii) shall proportionally decrease the number of shares of Class B Common Stock designated hereby. The Secretary of the Corporation shall be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to file with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware one or more Certificates of Decrease of Designated Shares to record any such decrease in designated shares of Common Stock. No undesignated shares of Common Stock shall be designated shares of Class B Common Stock following an automatic conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock pursuant to paragraph (d)(5)(B) above.

Section 3. Preferred Stock. (a) Series and Limits of Variations between Series. Any unissued or treasury shares of the Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series for such consideration as may be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors and each share of a series shall be identical in all respects with the other shares of such series, except that, if the dividends thereon are cumulative, the date from which they shall be cumulative may differ. Before any shares of Preferred Stock of any particular series shall be issued, a certificate shall be filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware setting forth the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions, and conditions to be attached to the Preferred Stock of such series and such other matters as may be required, and the Board of Directors shall fix and determine, and is hereby expressly empowered to fix and determine, in the manner provided by law, the particulars of the shares of such series (so far as not inconsistent with the provisions of this ARTICLE FOURTH applicable to all series of Preferred Stock), including, but not limited to, the following:

- (1) the distinctive designation of such series and the number of shares which shall constitute such series, which number may be increased (except where otherwise provided by the Board of Directors in creating such series) or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) from time to time by like action of the Board of Directors:
- (2) the annual rate of dividends payable on shares of such series, the conditions upon which such dividends shall be payable and the date from which dividends shall be cumulative in the event the Board of Directors determines that dividends shall be cumulative;
- (3) whether such series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law and, if so, the terms of such voting rights;
- (4) whether such series shall have conversion privileges and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion, including, but not limited to, provision for adjustment of the conversion rate upon such events and in such manner as the Board of Directors shall determine;
- (5) whether or not the shares of such series shall be redeemable and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates;

- (6) whether such series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of shares of that series and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund;
- (7) the rights of the shares of such series in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of shares of that series; and
 - (8) any other relative rights, preferences and limitations of such series.

Section 4. No Preemptive Rights. Except as otherwise set forth above in this ARTICLE FOURTH, no holder of shares of this Corporation of any class shall be entitled, as such, as a matter of right, to subscribe for or purchase shares of any class now or hereafter authorized, or to purchase or subscribe for securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of the Corporation or to which there shall be attached or appertain any warrants or rights entitling the holders thereof to purchase or subscribe for shares.

FIFTH. Section 1. <u>Amendment of Bylaws by Directors</u>. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend and rescind the bylaws of the Corporation.

Section 2. Amendment of Bylaws by the Stockholders. The bylaws shall not be made, repealed, altered, amended or rescinded by the stockholders of the Corporation except by the vote of not less than 75 percent of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon. Any amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation which shall contravene any bylaw in existence on the record date of the stockholders meeting at which such amendment is to be voted upon by the stockholders shall require the vote of not less than 75 percent of the outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon.

SIXTH. Section 1. Classified Board. Effective immediately upon the issuance of more than 1,000 shares of Common Stock of the Corporation, the Board of Directors (exclusive of directors to be elected by the holders of any one or more series of Preferred Stock voting separately as a class or classes) shall be divided into three classes, Class A, Class B, and Class C. The number of directors in each class shall be the whole number contained in the quotient arrived at by dividing the authorized number of directors by three, and if a fraction is also contained in such quotient, then if such fraction is one-third, the extra director shall be a member of Class A and if the fraction is two thirds, one of the extra directors shall be a member of Class A and the other shall be a member of Class B. Each director shall serve for a term ending on the date of the third annual meeting following the annual meeting at which such director was elected; provided, however, that the directors first elected to Class A shall serve for a term ending on the date of the annual meeting next following the end of the calendar year 1999, the directors first elected to Class B shall serve for a term ending on the date of the annual meeting

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

next following the end of the calendar year 2000, and the directors first elected to Class C shall serve for a term ending on the date of the annual meeting next following the end of the calendar year 2001. Notwithstanding the foregoing formula provisions, in the event that, as a result of any change in the authorized number of directors, the number of directors in any class would differ from the number allocated to that class under the formula provided in this ARTICLE SIXTH immediately prior to such change, the following rules shall govern:

- (a) each director then serving as such shall nevertheless continue as a director of the class of which such director is a member until the expiration of his current term, or his prior death, resignation or removal;
- (b) at each subsequent election of directors, even if the number of directors in the class whose term of office then expires is less than the number then allocated to that class under said formula, the number of directors then elected for membership in that class shall not be greater than the number of directors in that class whose term of office then expires, unless and to the extent that the aggregate number of directors then elected plus the number of directors in all classes then duly continuing in office does not exceed the then authorized number of directors of the Corporation;
- (c) at each subsequent election of directors, if the number of directors in the class whose term of office then expires exceeds the number then allocated to that class under said formula, the Board of Directors shall designate one or more of the directorships then being elected as directors of another class or classes in which the number of directors then serving is less than the number then allocated to such other class or classes under said formula;
- (d) in the event of the death, resignation or removal of any director who is a member of a class in which the number of directors serving immediately preceding the creation of such vacancy exceeded the number then allocated to that class under said formula, the Board of Directors shall designate the vacancy thus created as a vacancy in another class in which the number of directors then serving is less than the number then allocated to such other class under said formula;
- (e) in the event of any increase in the authorized number of directors, the newly created directorships resulting from such increase shall be apportioned by the Board of Directors to such class or classes as shall, so far as possible, bring the composition of each of the classes into conformity with the formula in this ARTICLE SIXTH, as it applies to the number of directors authorized immediately following such increase; and
- (f) designation of directorships or vacancies into other classes and apportionments of newly created directorships to classes by the Board of Directors under the foregoing items (c), (d) and (e) shall, so far as possible, be effected so that the class whose term of office is due to expire next following such designation or apportionment shall contain the full number of directors then allocated to said class under said formula.

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this ARTICLE SIXTH, each director shall serve until his successor is elected and qualified or until his death, resignation or removal.

Section 2. Election by Holders of Preferred Stock. During any period when the holders of any Preferred Stock or any one or more series thereof, voting as a class, shall be entitled to elect a specified number of directors, by reason of dividend arrearages or other provisions giving them the right to do so, then and during such time as such right continues (i) the then otherwise authorized number of directors shall be increased by such specified number of directors, and the holders of such Preferred Stock or such series thereof, voting as a class, shall be entitled to elect the additional directors so provided for, pursuant to the provisions of such Preferred Stock or series; (ii) each such additional director shall serve for such term, and have such voting powers, as shall be stated in the provisions pertaining to such Preferred Stock or series; and (iii) whenever the holders of any such Preferred Stock or series thereof are divested of such rights to elect a specified number of directors, voting as a class, pursuant to the provisions of such Preferred Stock or series, the terms of office of all directors elected by the holders of such Preferred Stock or series, voting as a class pursuant to such provisions or elected to fill any vacancies resulting from the death, resignation or removal of directors so elected by the holders of such Preferred Stock or series, shall forthwith terminate and the authorized number of directors shall be reduced accordingly.

Section 3. <u>Ballots</u>. Elections of directors at an annual or special meeting of stockholders need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation shall provide otherwise.

Section 4. <u>Elimination of Certain Personal Liability of Directors</u>. A director of this Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of any fiduciary duty as a director to the fullest extent permitted by Delaware Law.

SEVENTH. Section 1. Meetings. Unless otherwise prescribed by law or this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, special meetings of stockholders may be held at any time on call of the Chairman of the Board of Directors, a Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or, at the request in writing of a majority of the Board of Directors, any officer.

Section 2. Action by Written Consent. Any corporate action required to be taken at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, or any corporate action that may be taken at any annual or special meeting of the stockholders, may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the corporate action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted and shall be delivered to the Corporation by delivery to its registered office in Delaware (either by hand or by certified or registered mail, return

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

receipt requested), its principal place of business, or an officer or agent of the Corporation having custody of the book in which proceedings of meetings of stockholders are recorded; provided, however, that on and after the date on which none of dEliA*s, any of its subsidiaries, any Strategic Partner or Stephen I. Kahn beneficially owns in the aggregate 50 percent or more of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding Common Stock, any corporate action required to be taken at any annual or special meeting of the stockholders, or any corporate action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of the stockholders, may be taken only at a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders and may not be taken by written consent of the stockholders in lieu of such meeting. So long as stockholders are entitled to consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting in accordance with this ARTICLE SEVENTH, every written consent shall bear the date of signature of each stockholder who signs the consent and no written consent shall be effective to take the corporate action referred to therein unless, within sixty (60) days of the date the earliest dated consent is delivered to the Corporation, a written consent or consents signed by a sufficient number of holders to take action are delivered to the Corporation in the manner prescribed in this ARTICLE SEVENTH.

EIGHTH. Section 1. Amendment of Certain Articles. The provisions set forth in this ARTICLE EIGHTH and in ARTICLES FIFTH, SIXTH, Section 1, SEVENTH and NINTH may not be amended, altered, changed, or repealed in any respect unless such amendment, alteration, change or repealing is approved by the affirmative vote of not less than 75 percent of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon; provided that with respect to any proposed amendment, alteration or change to this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or repealing of any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which would amend, alter or change the powers, preferences or special rights of the shares of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock so as to affect them adversely, the affirmative vote of not less than 75 percent of the outstanding shares affected by the proposed amendment, voting as a separate class, shall be required in addition to the vote otherwise required pursuant to this ARTICLE EIGHTH.

Section 2. Amendments Generally. Subject to the provisions of Section 1 of this ARTICLE EIGHTH, the Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

NINTH Section 1. In anticipation that the Corporation will cease to be a wholly owned subsidiary of dELiA*s, but that dELiA*s will remain a stockholder of the Corporation, and in anticipation that the Corporation and dELiA*s may engage in the same or similar activities or lines of business and have an interest in the same areas of corporate opportunities, and in recognition of (i) the benefits to be derived by the Corporation through its continued contractual, corporate and business relations with dELiA*s (including service of officers and directors of dELiA*s as officers and directors of the Corporation) and (ii) the difficulties attendant to any director, who desires and

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

endeavors fully to satisfy such director's fiduciary duties, in determining the full scope of such duties in any particular situation, the provisions of this ARTICLE NINTH are set forth to regulate, define and guide the conduct of certain affairs of the Corporation as they may involve dELiA*s and its officers and directors, and the powers, rights, duties and liabilities of the Corporation and its officers, directors and stockholders in connection therewith.

Section 2. The Corporation and dELiA*s may agree upon a method for allocating business opportunities between them. Subject to and except as provided in any such agreement:

- (a) dELiA*s shall not have a duty to refrain from engaging directly or indirectly in the same or similar business activities or lines of business as the Corporation;
- (b) neither dELiA*s nor any officer or director thereof shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty by reason of any such activities of dELiA*s or of such person's participation therein;
- (c) in the event that dELiA*s acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter that may be a corporate opportunity for both dELiA*s and the Corporation, dELiA*s shall have no duty to communicate or offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation and shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty as a stockholder of the Corporation or controlling person of a stockholder by reason of the fact that dELiA*s pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity for itself, directs such corporate opportunity to another person or entity, or does not communicate information regarding, or offer, such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.

Section 3. Subject to any agreement pursuant to Section 2 of this ARTICLE NINTH, in the event that a director, officer or employee of the Corporation who is also a director, officer or employee of dELiA*s acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter that may be a corporate opportunity for the Corporation and dELiA*s (whether such potential transaction or matter is proposed by a third party or is conceived of by such director, officer or employee of the Corporation), such director, officer or employee shall be entitled to offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or dELiA*s as such director, officer or employee deems appropriate under the circumstances in his sole discretion, and no such director, officer or employee shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty or duty of loyalty or failure to act in (or not opposed to) the best interests of the Corporation or the derivation of any improper personal benefit by reason of the fact that (i) such director, officer or employee offered such corporate opportunity to dELiA*s (rather than the Corporation) or did not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or (ii) dELiA*s pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity for itself or directs such corporate opportunity to another person or does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

Section 4. Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in any shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and to have consented to the provisions of this ARTICLE NINTH and the contractual provisions provided for in this ARTICLE NINTH.

Section 5. For purposes of this ARTICLE NINTH only, (i) the term "Corporation" shall mean the Corporation and all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities in which the Corporation beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) 50 percent or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power or similar voting interests, and (ii) the term "dELiA*s" shall mean dELiA*s and all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities (other than the Corporation, defined in accordance with clause (i) of this Section 5) in which dELiA*s beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) 50 percent or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power or similar voting interests.

Section 6. Notwithstanding anything in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the foregoing provisions of this ARTICLE NINTH shall expire on the date that dELiA*s ceases to own beneficially Common Stock representing at least 10 percent of the aggregate number of outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock of the Corporation and no person who is a director or officer of the Corporation is also a director or officer of dELiA*s. Neither the alteration, amendment, change or repeal of any provision of this ARTICLE NINTH nor the adoption of any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with any provision of this ARTICLE NINTH shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this ARTICLE NINTH in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of action, suit or claim that, but for this ARTICLE NINTH, would accrue or arise, prior to such alteration, amendment, repeal or adoption.

Section 7. The provisions of this ARTICLE NINTH are in addition to the provisions of ARTICLE SIXTH, Section 5.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, having been duly adopted by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, has been executed this 20th day of November, 2000.

iTurf Inc.

By: /s/ Alex S. Navarro Name: Alex S. Navarro

Title: Secretary

11/16/00 10:05:11 AM (11111)

4622/39460 - 020 NYWORD/5835 v3

RECORDED: 12/06/2000